

**No. 06-2038**

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the First Circuit**

---

**WESLEY SPRATT  
Plaintiff - Appellant**

**v.**

**RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;  
A.T. WALL, Director, Rhode Island Department of Corrections  
Defendants - Appellees**

---

**Appeal From Judgment in a Civil Case  
Entered in the United States District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island**

---

**Brief of the Plaintiff - Appellant Wesley Spratt**

---

LYNETTE LABINGER #23027  
Roney & Labinger LLP  
Cooperating counsel,  
Rhode Island Affiliate,  
American Civil Liberties Union  
344 Wickenden Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 421-9794  
(401) 421-0132(fax)

October 31, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Reasons Why Oral Argument Should Be Heard .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of The Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Statement of The Case .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	10
Summary of Argument .....	14

### Argument

I. The Department’s interference with Spratt’s preaching is premised on its right to ban all inmate preaching at its institution, no matter how restricted or supervised, and must be resolved under the standards applicable to RLUIPA. ....	16
A. RLUIPA and RFRA represent a sea change in correctional jurisprudence, requiring a brief review of the history of their adoption .....	.16
B. Two recent decisions of the Supreme Court are instructive on the proper application of RLUIPA to a prison restriction. ....	19
II. The elements of proof and the standard of review applicable to the issues presented. ....	23
III. Undisputed evidence established that the challenged ban substantially burdened Spratt’s religious exercise. ....	25
IV. The Department failed to demonstrate the absence of a genuine dispute concerning its affirmative defense and was not entitled to summary judgment in its favor .....	28

A.	The Department failed to demonstrate the absence of a factual dispute concerning its claim that the ban on Spratt’s preaching was narrowly tailored to maintain institutional security. . . . .	29
B.	The Department failed to demonstrate the absence of a factual dispute concerning its claim that the ban on Spratt’s preaching was the least restrictive means to maintain institutional security. . . . .	31
C.	The Department bore the burden of proof on its affirmative defense and was not entitled to summary judgment unless its demonstration was uncontroverted. . . . .	34
D.	The court below erred in treating the Department’s showing as uncontroverted and in its application of the strict scrutiny test to measure the Department’s proffer. . . . .	34
V.	The Department failed to provide evidence sufficient to raise a genuine issue of material fact in support of its affirmative defense, entitling Spratt to summary judgment in his favor. . . . .	39
A.	The Department’s affirmative defense rested upon the information contained in an inadequate “expert” affidavit. . . . .	40
B.	Consideration of the Gadsden affidavit was an abuse of discretion. . . . .	43
C.	The Gadsden affidavit failed to provide legally sufficient evidence to support the Department’s affirmative defense and the district court erred in denying Spratt’s motion for summary judgment. . . . .	46
Conclusion	. . . . .	48
Certificate of Compliance	. . . . .	50
Certificate of Service	. . . . .	50
Addendum	. . . . . [follows 50]	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Adkins v. Kaspar, 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1104 (2005) .....	26-27
American Int’l Adjustment Co. v. Galvin, 86 F.3d 1455 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	47
Anderson v. Angelone, 123 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	33
Benjamin v. Coughlin, 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 951 (1990) .....	33
Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Productions, 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1159 (1996) .....	26-27
Campos v. Coughlin, 854 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	29
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	17, 19
Cline v. Tex. Board of Crim. Justice, – S.W.3d –, 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 3049 (Tex. App. 2006), petition for review denied, – S.W.3d –, 2006 Tex. LEXIS 936 (Tex. 2006) .....	43
Cortes-Irizarry v. Corp. Insular de Seguros, 111 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	44
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 543 U.S. 924 (2004), decided, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	4
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 26, 29, 30, 36
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	44
Employment Div., Department of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	16-17, 26
Evers v. General Motors, 770 F.2d 984 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	47

Farrow v. Stanley, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24374 (D.N.H. 2005) . . . . .	29
Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal, 546 U.S. —, 126 S.Ct. 1211 (2006) . . . . .	19-22, 30, 31, 36, 39
Guru Nanak Sikh Society v. County of Sutter, 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) . . .	27
Hadi v. Horn, 830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	33
Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519 (1972) . . . . .	10
Hayes v. Douglas Dynamics, Inc., 8 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1126 (1994) . . . . .	44, 46, 47
Henley Drilling Co. v. McGee, 36 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	27
Iverson v. City of Boston, 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	23, 24
Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) . . . . .	19, 22, 23, 36
Johnson v. Nwankwo, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14178 (N.D. Tex. 2004) . . . . .	43
Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	27
Kimman v. New Hampshire Department of Corrections, 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24
Kumho Tire Co. Ltd. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999) . . . . .	44
Lang v. Kohl’s Food Stores, Inc., 217 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	45
McEachin v. McGuinnis, 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	27
Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005) . . . . .	27
Morrison v. Cook, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14215 (D.Or. 1999) . . . . .	33

Murphy v. Missouri Department of Corrections, 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 991(2004) . . . . .	30, 32
Naeem v. McKesson Drug Co., 444 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	44, 45
O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons, 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	32, 38
O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342 (1987) . . . . .	30, 48
Panaro v. City of N. Las Vegas, 432 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	43
Park Motor Mart, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 616 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1980) . . . . .	27
Perez v. Volvo Car Corp., 247 F.3d 303 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
Poulis-Minott v. Smith, 388 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	44, 45
Ruiz v. Estelle, 666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982), modified, 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1042 (1983). . . . .	43
Ruiz v. Johnson, 154 F. Supp. 2d 975 (S.D. Tex. 2001), appeal dis’d, 273 F.3d 1101 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
SMS Sys. Maintenance Servs. v. Digital Equipment Corp., 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1188 (2000) . . . . .	47
Saints Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	27, 49
Sample v. Lappin, 424 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2006) . . . . .	32
Schubert v. Nissan Motor Corp., 148 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	25
Spratt v. Wall, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1783 (D.R.I. 2005), adopted (D.R.I. 2005), appeal dis’d, 05-1583 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	4
Spratt v. Wall, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33266 (D.R.I. 2005), adopted, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37254 (D.R.I. 2006) . . . . .	passim, ADD4

Spratt v. Wall, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37254 (D.R.I. 2006) . . . . .	7, 9, 39, ADD2
State v. Spratt, 742 A.2d 1194 (R.I. 1999) . . . . .	10
Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) . . . . .	22, 36
United States v. Brown, 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	43
Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	27, 32, 33, 34
Weaver v. Jago, 675 F.2d 116 (6th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	30
Weigel v. Target Stores, 122 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	47
Winnacunnet Cooperative School District v. National Union Fire Insurance Co., 84 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	24, 25, 34

**STATUTES**

**Federal Statutes and Rules**

**United States Constitution**

First Amendment . . . . .	1, 4, 17
---------------------------	----------

**Statutes of the United States**

21 U.S.C. §801 (Controlled Substances Act) . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. §1291 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §1343 . . . . .	1

**Religious Freedom Restoration Act**

42 U.S.C. §2000bb, et seq. . . . .	1, 17
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1 . . . . .	19
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3 . . . . .	19

## Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act

42 U.S.C. §2000cc, et seq. . . . .	passim
42 U.S.C. §2000cc . . . . .	1, 2, 17, 18, 27, ADD11
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1 . . . . .	1, 3-4, 5, 17, 27, ADD12
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-2 . . . . .	5, 28, ADD12
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3 . . . . .	18, ADD13
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-4 . . . . .	ADD14
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5 . . . . .	5, 19, 26, 28, ADD15

### **Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 . . . . .	2, 15, 34, 43, 44, 45
Fed. R. Evid. 702 . . . . .	15, 40, 41, 44
Fed. R. Evid. 803 . . . . .	33

### **Legislative History**

S. Rep. 103-111 (1993), reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892 (1993) . . . . .	18, 29, 30, 34
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000) . . . . .	17, 18, 29, 34, 36, ADD16

### **State Statutes**

Texas Gov't Code Ann. §498.003 (2004) . . . . .	43
---	----

## **SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Stiglbauer, A Case for Strict Scrutiny, 27 Whittier L. Rev. 1097 (2006) . . . . .	23
Website, Rhode Island Department of Corrections, <a href="http://www.doc.ri.gov/institution_op/institution_ops.htm">http://www.doc.ri.gov/institution_op/institution_ops.htm</a> . . . . .	10
